Depa?tment of Environmental Quality

To protect, conserve and enhance the quality of Wyoming's
environment for the benefit of current and future generations.

John Corrs, Director

- ReturnReceiptRequested ..

Quentin Waldock

Waldock Partnership (51.022)

P.O. Box 1491 ‘ ' . o
Lusk, WY 82225 B -

RE: Issuance of Notice of Violation & Request For Penal o o
Dear Mr. Waldock:
Enclosed is a Notice of Violation (NOV) issued to yours: ilfity;fqrjgy@leaﬁqnfqﬁmé Wyoming

Solid Waste Rules and Regulations (SWRR). Specifically he NO i%haSﬁbggngisSued for.the
following violation: ’ : - - :

“The operator shall operate this facility in complia'riééluw,j mmum»standards of
Chapter 6, Section 5(b) of the Solid Waste Rules:andRegulations{copy. enclosed). The

operator may request written guidance regarding how to corriply with any spegific
standard.” - :

Section 5(b)(i), states: “Each facility shall accept and manage only those wastes and
quantities which are specified in the facility permit, unless the administrator provides

specific written authorization to accept and manage other wastes and quantities.”

As of this date, Waldock Partnership has not submitted a revised permit application to allow

. management of the additional tire and tire piece volumes or they have not provided adequate
documentation to verify that the tire and tire piece amounts have been reduced to the current
authorized levels of 4000 tons of tires and tire pieces or less. Evidence available to us indicates
past and current tire and tire piece volumes significantly exceed permitted levels. Therefore,
Waldock Partnership is in violation of SWRR, Chapter 6, Section 5(b)(1), for not managing the
waste quantities specified in the current permit. :

The department has determined to seek a penalty and a compliance schedule due to the significant
deviation from permitted levels and the continued failure to properly respond by either submitting
the required, revised permit application or reducing the tire amounts to authorized levels.

Although the department is seeking a penalty and compliance schedule, the penalty will be
deferred if you agree to voluntarily settle with a compliance schedule to assure submittal of an
adequate permit application or documentation of appropriate reduction of tires on the site to the
SHWD by October 1,2010. The Wyoming Attorney General (AG) has also agreed to deferment
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Mr‘.j-AWaldock, June 9, 2010 '

of the Total-penaliy-ameuit- Upon: themeeetpt and revrewef i ‘Adequate permit apphcat;en by the
required date. _

If you ‘have any questions regarding this letter or the attached NOV, or would like:to discuss
settlement of the pepalty amount or deferment, please feel free to contact Bob Breuer in Casper,
at (307) 473-3450 or Tim Link in Cheyenne-at-307-777-7752.

Sincerely,

CA O —

Carl Anderson, Ph.D., Administrator

Solid and Hazardous Waste Division* ~ - '+

Enclosure: NOV

C: Dale Andersan, SWP&CA, Casper Caee
' DénaEgsnhioff,; SPW&CA, Cheyeniie- - T
Bob Breuer, 1&C Program Manager, Casper
Bob Doctor, SWP&CA, Casper
Tim:Link,: I&C’-,’ Cheyenne’ -
Mike Barrash; AG. Ofﬁce Cheyenne
51.022 ;




JOr

BEFORE

¢ daitr o

REDEA EN RV T PR TR

Low-Vielume: (LH/LV);.
\& af sarap tiresy The Waldack .-+
wn of Lusk, Wyoming. :

8, T32N, R63W, Niobraia County,

Wyoming. N
2 P 2. Waldook Rartnership; Salid Wasts Gliapter 6, vy
LH/LY pern The operator.shall operate this facility in compliance with the:minjmim standards:
of Chapler b) of the Solid Waste Rulgs and Regulatigns (copy englosed). The operater may -

request written guidance regarding how to con'np.l"”" with apy :s_pgsziﬁé standard.® ~

Section 5(b)(i), states: “Each faci"lity shali accept and manage only thase wastes and quantities
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3. On June 30, 2008, the SHWD: aldock a letter indicating the facility is lli,,m_i‘(gq.,gg,ngﬁ

more than 4,000 tons of tires and tire p
on site. In the letter, the glppggfmmenti allow ]
letter Lo return to the currel ' ither reducing the amounts.onsite to authorized .
levels, or submit an application for a full Solid Waste Chapter 6 permit apElioation for a transfer,
treatment, storage facility within one (1) year from the date of the June 30" letter.

{ time, there were about 5,180 tans of these matesials -
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As of this date, Department personnel have not received the required Chapter 6 permit application
nor has the current onsite tire amounts been reduced to authorized levels.

4, On July 2, 2009, the SHWD sent Waldock Partners a second letter that reiterated the same
information and same request options as contained in the June 30, 2008, letter described under #3.

As of this date, Department personnel have not received the. required Chapter 6 permit application
nor has the current onsite tire and tire pieces amounts been reduced fo authorized levels.

5. On Augusi 5, 2009, the SHWD conducted an jnspection of the Waldock Partnership facility..
The inspection indicated there were approximately 6916 tons of tires and tire pieces. This amount
exceeds the allowable permitted amount of 4000 tons of tires and tire pieces. \

6. On September 3, 2009, the SHWD sent Waldock Partnership a letter describing the tire and tire
pieces exceedance amounts noted during the August 5, 2009, inspection, and that Waldock Partnership is
currently in violation of the SWRR for remaining above the permitted allowable tonnage, and a full
Chapter 6 permit application still has not been submitted. This letter again reiterated that Waldock
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NOV, Docket #4693-10
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Partnership must either reducé the citfent ‘Ao Qnsli;elg, d levejs, or submit an application

for a full Solid Waste Chapte_r’?‘ﬁkpe'rfpiﬁté‘gi;ij' ;i,}ylﬂunsméygéﬂbéasof receipt of the letter.
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7. On May 24, 2010, the SHWD qu@%ﬁ@élﬂa@foﬂ@wﬁm‘jnspection of the Waldock Partnership
facility. The results of the inspection indicated there were approximately 6201.8 tons féhrps and tire

pieces. This amount exceeds the allowable permitted amount of 4000 tons of tirek #hll’
N T l

T

As of this date, Waldock Partnership has not submitted the. required permit application hior have
they provided adequate documentation, that the cutrent tire amounts have been reduc (;{th,éé authorized
levels of 4000 tons of tires and tire piecesior Jess! "Therefore; Waldock Parh?ﬁrﬁhiﬁﬁsgﬁ vidlation of
SWRR, Chapter 6, Sectioni 5(b)(i), for nbt! ;.'a'h_%'g’_iﬂg the waste quéiitiﬁe's"sfpem ied in st

i e

- 8. SWRR, Chapter 1, Section 1(h)(vi), states: No solid waste shall be speculatively accumulated at a
facility intended for use as a solid waste managemént facility without a permit. It was determined during
the August 5, 2009, and May 24, 2010, inspections, that Waldock Partnership exceeded the allowable
permitted amount of 4000 tons of tires and fire. taterial onsite] theréfore Waldock Partnership is in
violation of Chapter 1, Section 1(h)(vi); fof A Jldtively {}%tmg solid waste without a valid
permit. . ACEEAJONY G 1L P
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